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Please record and return to: (Via Inter-Office Mail) - '“-.:“ THE 1-;\ AT P .h
. 3 Vo ] 9\ - _:'.-._l... SUILEN
Carol McConway, Administrative Specialist SARARNTE COUNTY -FLORTDE
Planning Services '-_"""_7_‘.,__? -_-55':23f..F‘t'fiZ’-'::"'.?iFﬁ

1660 Ringling Boulevard
Sarasota, FL 34236

Charge to: Planning Services
Account# S1800100500489

NOTICEOFSTPUATIONS g IR

REAL PROPERTY PURSUANT TO
THE SARASOTA COUNTY ZONING CODE

The following property, located north of Center Road and approximately 500 feet east of Horse
and Chaise Boulevard in Sarasota County, Florida, owned by Kenneth S. Modzelewski, and
described in Resolution No. 2011-083 attached hereto, to allow a Charter School in an QUE-I
(Open Use Estate, | unit/5 acres) and RSF-3/PUD (Residential Single Family, 4.5
units/acre/Planned Unit Development Overlay) zone district, pursuant to Special Exception
Petition No. 1699 filed by Jeffrey A. Boone, Esq., Agent, and granted by Sarasota County on
May L1, 2011, is subject to the following stipulations and limitations, violations of which shall
constitute a violation of the Sarasota County Zoning Code: :

(Stipulations and limitations are those described in Section B of Resolution No. 2011-083,

attached hereto)
A e/ C—
@é']’aylc@gﬁr;ﬁonal Manager

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF SARASOTA

Before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Tate Taylor, Operational
Manager, to me known to be the individual who executed the foregoing Notice of Stipulations
and Limitations Encumbering Real Property pursuant to the Sarasota County Zoning Code, and
he acknowledged before me that he executed the same.

Witness my hand and official seal at Sarasot ty, Florida, this ) k: day of

2011
Cod st} dk‘_)

Notary Pub];c
State of Florida at Large

This instrument prepared by: cm

iﬁ?ﬁ f,  TERESARMAST

W MY COMMISSION # DD 926004

EXPIRES: January 17, 2014
AT, ‘»\ Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters




RESOLUTION NO. 2011- ()82
OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA
SPECIAL EXCEPTION NO. 1699

WHEREAS, Jeffery A. Boone, agent for the owper of the hereinafter described real

property has filed Special Exception Petition No. 1699 requesting that an additional special

exception be granted 10 aflow a Charter School in an QUE-! (Open Use Estate. 1Zunit/s acres)

and RSF-3/PUD (Residential Single Family, 4.5 units/acre/Planned Unil Developmem Overtay) =5
zone districts, located north of Center Road and approximately 500 feet east of Horse and Chaise E T

Boulevard, Sarasolta County, Florida, lo a property with an existing Special Excegyon for a
Community Recreation Facility; and 2

o .
WHEREAS, the Planmn% Commission of Sarasota County, afler due publc;g(f?ouce,'did
hold a public hearing on the 14" day of April , 2011, (o consider said Special Exceplion Petftion
No. 1695, and

WHEREAS, the said Planning Commission did submit and report its findings and
recoinmendations to this Board that said Special Exception Petition No. 1699 be granted, and

WHEREAS, this Board, after due public notice, did on the Q"M day of May, 2011, hold a
public hearing to consider said special exception petition, the recommendation of the Planning
Commission and all matters relevant to said petition.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by (he Board of County Commissioners of Sarasota
County, Florida, in public meeting assembled:

A.  This Board, after having considered the report of the Planning Commission, the
estimony of the Applicant, evidence entered into the record, public comment on the petition and
all things brought to its attention with regard to said Special Exception Petition No. 1699 does
make the following findings:

I.  The proposed usc is consistent with the intent, goals, objectives, policies, guiding
princtples and programs of the Comprehensive Plan;

2. The proposed use is compalible with the existing land use pattern and designated
future uses;

3. There are adequale public facilities available consistent with the level of service
standards adopted in the Comprehensive Plan, and as defined and implemented through the
Sarasota County Concurrency Management System Regulations, Chapter 94, Article VIL of
Exhibit A of the Sarasota County Code;

4. The proposed use, singulacly or in combination with other special exceptions, will

not be detrimental to the health, safety, morals, order, comfort, convenience, or appearance of the
ncighhorhood or other adjacent uses by reason of any onc or more of the following: the number,
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area, location, height, orientation, intensity or relation to the neighborhood or other adjacent
uses,

5. The proposed use will be adequately buffered to effectively separate traffic, visual
inpact and noise from existing or intended nearby uses;

6.  The subject parcel is adequate in shape and size to accommodale the proposed
use;

7. The ingress and egress lo the subject parcel and interma!l circulation will not
adversely affect traffic flow, safety or control.

8. The subject property is adeguate to accommodate the height and mass of any
proposed structure(s).

B. Special Exception Petition No. 1699 is hereby granted for the following described
property, said property being in Sarasota County, Flonida, to-wit:

North of Center Road and approximately 500 feet east of Horse
angd Chaise Boulevard, more particutarly descnbed as follows:

PARCEL 1

Commence al the Southwest Comer of said Section 13, thence
South 89°48°39" West (on an assumed beanng) along the
Southerly line of said Section 16 a distance of 50 91 feet, thence
North 00°59°04" East, a distance of 101 10 feet to the Point of
Beginning, thence Narth 00°59°05" East, a distance of 963 21 feet,
thence South 89°01'09” East, a distance of 768 83 fect, thence
South 00°59'05" West, a distance of 963 23 feet 10 a point on the
North line of a 30 foot wide utility, drainage, ingress & egress
easement as recorded in Officiat Records Book 1586, Page 867 of
the Public Records of Sarasota County, Florida, thence North
8§9°01'04™" Wesl, along said North line, a distance of 768 83 feet to
the Point of Beginning Parcel contains 740,520 square feet or 17
00 acres, more or iess

PARCEL 2

A parce] of land Tying in Sections 15 & 16, Township 39 South,
Range 19 East, Sarasata County, Florida, and being more
particularly described as follows:

Commence at the Southeast comer of said Section 16, thence
North 89°4839” West, along the South line of said Section 16, a
distance ot 50 91 feet, thence leaving said South line, North
00°59°29” East, 70 01 feet to the North right of way line of Center
Road {a public nght of way), for a Point of Beginning, thence
along said right of way line South 89°48'39" East, 50 91 feey,
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thence South 89°01°04 East, 718 606 feet, thence leaving said right
of way, North 00°59'05™ East, 30 00 feet, to the Southeast corner
of those lands described in O R Book 2916, Page 2883, of the
Public Records of Sarasolta County, Florida, thence along the
South fine of said Jands, North 89701704 Wesl, 768 83 feel, (o the
Southwest corner of said lands, thence South 00939'04” West, 3]
09 feet, to the Point of Beginning.

and the same is hereby approved for Special Exception No. 1699, subject 10 the stipulations as
set forth below. Ay used in the stipulations hereinafter set forth, the term "Owner" shall refer w
the owner or owners of the property described in Section B and their successors and assigns.
Upon recording in the pubiic records of Sarasota County, these stiputations shall be covenants
running with the land.

1. Development shall take place in substantial compliance with the Development Concept Plan
date stamped Novemher 19, 2010 and attached hereto as Exhibit “A." This does not imply or
confer any variances from applicable zoning or land development regulations.

2. At such ume that traffic data warrants the need for corceclive measures Lo be taken 10 mitigale
the sate operation of Center Road. the County Enginecr may close or modify the existing median
opening focated at the westernmost access of the parcel located at 701 Center Road (P1D # 0424-
13-0001) to restrict ingress and egress movements from the subject parcel.

3. The Master Surface Water Management Plan shall be consistent with the Hatchett Creek Basin
Master Plans.

4. All stormwater treatment shall be open and above ground.
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C. This Reselution supersedes Resolution No. 2004-197, granting Spectal Exception No.
1592, and shall take effect immediately upen its adoption.

PASSED AND DULY ADOPTED this j/ day (ﬂ_’%g\ , 2000

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA

By: %/%—w

Chair

ATTEST:

KAREN E. RUSHING, Clerk e
ol Circuit Court and ex oflicio

Clerk of the Board of County

Commissioners of Sarasota

County, Florida.

o Ly —

Depuly Clerk
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SITE DAIA
TOTAL SITE AREA: 17.52 AC.

EXISTING ZONING:  OQuE-7 & RSF 3/PUD
EXISTING USE: YMCA COMMUNITY RECREATIONAL FACILITY

FPROPOSED USE: YMCA COMMUNITY RECREATIONAL FACILITY

PROPOSED BUILDING EXPANSION:  EXISTING BUILDING: 8,568 50. FT
PROPOSED BUILDING: 16,183 50. FT.

(EXISTING WELLNESS CENTER)

& CHARTER SCHOOL

ADDITIONAL SOUARE FOOT: 6,585 50. FT.

PARKING: REQUIRED: 554
EXISTING: 556
PROPOSED: 356

OPEN SPACE: REOQUIRED: 20% OR 3.5 ACRES

LXISTING: 60.5% OR 10.6 ACRES
PROPOSED: 60.5% OR 10.6 ACRES

EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA: 6.2 ACRES
PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA: 6.9 ACRES

BUFFERS: 10 FOOT ALONG CENTER ROAD

15 FOOT ALONG EAST PROPERTY [INE ~ PORTION EXISTS ON COUNTY PROPERTY

FERC BUFFER ALONG NORTH PROPERTY LINE — SAME TYPE ZONING DOES NOT REQUIRE BUFFER.

Development Concept Plan received on November 19, 2010 - EXHIBIT A

Hemka Engineering

Professional Enginesrs, Planners & Land Burveyors
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